due to more levy payers that qualified and were approved
for mandatory grants in the current financial year.

(h) Discretionary grant expenditure is 18% above the budget.
This is due to the implementation of previously committed
projects and the entity spending the excess cash surplus
generated during the year on learning programmes and
projects.

(i) Special project expenses are not budgeted for as they are
fully recoverable from DWS’ conditional grant.

(j) Quality assurance expenditure is lower than budget due
to non-implementation of planned initiatives. The position
of a manager in this department was filled in the current
financial year.

(k) The development of the entity’s management
information system (MIS) was still continuing at year end.
The expenditure incurred so far is lower than budget,
however the funds are committed to the development of
this software.

Powerful partnerships for greater impact: Expanding reach for collective solutions 167

Annual Report 2022/2023  PART F
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

167

29. Prior period errors

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position Amount previously
reported

Prior period error Reclassification Restated amount

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 7 543 (6 357) - 1 186

Payables from exchange transactions (7 849) (768) - (8 617)

Payables from non-exchange transactions (71 582) (9 749) - (81 331)

Provisions (43 494) 6 993 - (36 501)

Net assets (Discretionary grant reserve) (334 243) 9 881 - (324 362)

Statement of financial performance

Mandatory grant and project expenses 200 521 13 380 - 213 901

Administration expenses 37 747 620 - 38 367

Employee costs 27 036 145 - 27 181

Repairs & maintanace 51 2 - 53

Loss on disposal of Asset - 41 - 41

Deficit for the year (201 643) (14 188) - (215 831)

Mandatory grant and project expenses were erroneously
understated by R13.38m due to invoices which were
received by EWSETA after the financial statements reporting
date (R14.41m) and the accrual reversal for the year (R1.03m).

The correction of this error resulted in an increase in
mandatory grant & project expenses and an increase in
Payables from non-exchange transactions (DG Accruals) of
the same amount in the statement of financial position.

The Payables from non-exchange transactions was also
affected by a reduction in MG creditors of R4.21m resulting
in a net correction of R9.17m for that account. The reduction